NATIONAL TAIWAN UNIVERSITY Regulations Governing the Establishment of the Review Panel for University-level Interdisciplinary Bachelor's Programs

May 04, 2022	Passed by the General Education Committee, Center for General Education at its
•	138 th meeting
May 27, 2022	Passed by the 2 nd Academic Affairs Meeting, spring semester, Academic Year
	2022–23
February 16, 2023	Passed by the General Education Committee at its 141st meeting
March 17, 2023	Passed by the 1st Academic Affairs Meeting, spring semester, Academic Year
	2022-23
March 27, 2023	Promulgation of amended Articles 6 and 7

- Article 1 The Center for General Education ("CGE"), National Taiwan University ("NTU"or "the University") formulates the Regulations Governing the Establishment of the Review Panel for University-level Interdisciplinary Bachelor's Programs ("the Regulations") pursuant to Article 4, Paragraph 2 of the NTU Guidelines for the Establishment of College-level and University-level Interdisciplinary Bachelor's Programs ("the Guidelines") and Article 4, Paragraph 2 of the NTU Regulations Governing the Requirements of University-level Interdisciplinary Bachelor's Programs ("the Regulations") for the purpose of establishing the Review Panel for University-level Interdisciplinary Bachelor's Programs.
- Article 2 The Review Panel shall consist of the following members: The Director of CGE, serving as the chairperson, and full-time NTU faculty members. Each member of the Review Panel shall serve a one-year term and may be reappointed. The Director of CGE shall be an ex officio member and the convener of the Review Panel.
- Article 3 The responsibilities of the Review Panel shall be as follows:
 - 1. To review the proposals submitted by undergraduate students to apply for University-level interdisciplinary bachelor's programs;
 - 2. To review and approve the designations of the interdisciplinary studies sought as well as the titles of bachelor's degrees sought by program applicants;
 - 3. To review matters that require the attention of the Review Panel, as stipulated by relevant regulations.
- Article 4 When the Review Panel conducts the review of a student's proposal, the Director of CGE shall select members of the Review Panel from relevant disciplines based on the specialization listed in the proposal to carry out a written preliminary review. If necessary, experts may be solicited to participate in the review process. Upon completion of the preliminary review, a review meeting shall be convened to conduct a follow-up and final review, the results of which shall be announced before the start of the following semester.
- Article 5 When conducting the review of a proposal submitted by an undergraduate student to apply for University-level interdisciplinary bachelor's program, the Review Panel shall determine:

1. whether the applicant's motivation for applying to the program is explained properly and the learning objectives are clearly defined;

- 2. whether the curriculum planning and learning objectives are aligned;
- 3. whether the internships, or practicum or topical courses are relevant to the planned curriculum;
- 4. whether the designation of the interdisciplinary studies sought as well as the title of bachelor's degree sought are appropriate.
- Article 6 A Review Panel meeting may only be held with at least half of the members present, and a resolution shall only be adopted by at least half of the attending members in concurrence. If necessary, the applicant (or other relevant persons) may be called upon to explain his/her proposal in person.

Chapter I Parking Permits

Article 7 The Regulations shall be passed by CGE's Center Affairs Meeting and the Academic Affairs Meeting and then implemented on the date of promulgation.